Methods in Human Geography: A Guide for Students
Doing a Research Project provides an essential
guide to current research approaches in human
geography. It covers all aspects of undertaking a
geography research project, from the selection of
an appropriate topic through to the organisation
and writing of the final report.

Many students find it difficult to select and use
appropriate techniques when preparing research
projects as part of their geography degree
programme. Methods in Human Geography has
been written by a team of active researchers,
each expert in their particular methodological
approaches and experienced dissertation
supervisors. The second edition of this popular
text includes updated commentary and entirely
new chapters reflecting the changing nature of
human geography research.

Methods in Human Geography is an essential
textbook for undergraduate students taking
courses in geography and social sciences. It can
be used as a handbook for taught courses in
research methods or as a stand-alone resource
for students undertaking independent research
projects and dissertations.

Robin Flowerdew is Professor of Human
Geography at the University of St Andrews;
David Martin is Professor of Geography at the
University of Southampton. Both have extensive
teaching and research experience in methods in
human geography.

vV

Main features

4*

4*

Focuses on human
geography research.

Integrates a wide range
of quantitative and
qualitative approaches
within a single volume
from interviews, focus
groups and analysis of
text to quantitative
analysis and
geographical information
systems.

Covers the whole
process of undertaking a
research project, through
selection of an
appropriate topic, finding
previous work, choosing
appropriate method-
ologies, doing the
research to writing up
the report.

The book strikes a
balance between
authoritative discussion
of key issues and
practical advice for the
new researcher.

y

To explore the online resources, visit
the dedicated companion website at
www.pearsoned.co.uk/flowerdew J

V

ISBN 0-50E-473E1-7

780582 47321


http://www.pearsoned.co.uk/flowerdew

Contents

List of figures

List of tables

List of boxes

List of contributors

Preface

Acknowledgements

1

Introduction

David Martin and Robin Flowerdew

Philosophies underlying humangeography research
Elspeth Graham

Introduction

Why bother with philosophy?

Geographical research

Some philosophical debates

Human geography and social theory
Geography in practice: approaches andmethods

Section A Preparing for the research project

3 Choosing a topic

Anthony C Gatrell and Robin Flowerdew

A tale of two students

Is my project research?

Is my project geographical?
Is my project practical?
Summary

Finding previous work on the topic
Robin Flowerdew

Introduction
Cast the net widely
Making a start

Xi

xiii

XiX
XXi

XXiii

10
12
14
21
29

35

38

38
43
44
45
45

48

48
49
49



Vi

Contents

Subject catalogues

Bibliographies

Abstracts

Reference lists and citation indexes
Computerised databases

The Internet

Inter-library loans

Conclusion

Secondary data

Gordon Clark

Secondary data - definitions and functions
Availability of secondary data

Problems with secondary data

Conclusion: potential and pitfalls

Section B Collecting primary data

6 Questionnaire design and sampling

Julian Partiti

Introduction

Different data and variable types
Main stages of the survey process
Error in survey research
Questionnaire design

Sampling

Choice of survey technique
Execution of fieldwork

The aftermath

Tell me about... : using interviews as a

research methodology
Gill Valentine

Why talk to people?

Who to talk to

Recruiting interviewees

Where to hold interviews

Asking questions

Potential problems

Taping

Interviewing in different cultural contexts

50
51
51
52
53
55
55
56

57

57
61
69
72

75

78

78
79
81
84
86
94
100
104
106

110

110
112
115
118
119
122
123
124



10

Contents

What next?
How to practise your interview skills

Focus groups
David Conradson

Introduction

The origins of focus groups

The potential uses of focus groups

Setting up a focus group

Running a focus group

Transcribing and analysing focus group material
Concluding remarks

'‘Participatory’ approaches and diagramming techniques
Mike Kesby, Sara Kindon and Rachel Pain

Introduction

‘Bothering with philosophy"

Using a 'participatory' research methodology in ‘developing’ and
‘developed world' contexts

Practical suggestions for 'doing' participation 'deeply’

The scientific validity of 'participatory' approaches and techniques

Conclusion

Participant observation
lan Cook

Introduction

a) Access

b) Roles

c) Constructing information
Concluding comments

Section C Analysis of data

11

Analysing numerical spatial data
A Stewart Fotheringham

Preamble

When should | start thinking about data analysis?
Why should | undertake data analysis?

How do | decide what technique to use?

How geographical is my analysis?

What problems might | encounter?

Summary

Vii

126
126

128

128
129
131
133
137
140
142

144

144
145

151
159
164
165

167

167
169
174
180
185

189

191

191
192
192
198
200
202
205



viii

Contents

12

13

14

15

16

Analysing categorical data
Andrew A Lovett

Introduction

Exploratory analysis

Basic confirmatory techniques
Modelling more complex relationships
Summary

Analysing qualitative materials
Mike Crang

Approaching materials

Categories, contents and codes

Sifting and sorting: developing ideas

Building ideas, developing theory

Formal relationships and structures

Narrative, plots and characters: stories we weave
From 'data’ to theory and back again

Textual analysis: reading culture and context
Stuart C Aitken

Armchair geography, or how to curl up with a good book and
call it research

Flights of the imagination

Making sense of texts and textual metaphors

A concluding caution

Visual methodologies: what you see is not always
what you get

Stuart C Aitken and James Craine

Seeing is believing

Visualisation: image, power and representational landscapes
Space in images; images in space

Making sense of images

Images can be deadly: a very brief case study combining methods
Some concluding cautions

Geographical information systems and spatial analysis
David Martin

Introduction

CIS in context

What systems are available?

The importance of data

Thinking geographically: CIS research projects
Conclusion

207

207
209
212
215
216

218

218
220
223
224
226
229
231

233

233
234
242
249

250

250
251
254
260
265
267

270

270
271
275
275
279
285



Section D Producing the report

17

18

19

20

Designing the report
Paul Boyle and Robin Flowerdew

Introduction
Structure

Dissertation chapters
Conclusion

Writing the report
Paul Boyle

Introduction

What needs explaining and what does not
Nothing to fear!

Practical considerations

Conclusion

lllustrating the report
Christine E Dunn

Introduction: why maps and illustrations matter
Planning and thinking ahead

Sources of maps

Questions of copyright

Creating and presenting illustrations

Principles of map design

Other types of illustrative material

Integrating illustrations with the text
Conclusion

Conclusion
Robin Flowerdew and David Martin

Letting people know what you havefound
Learning from doing a research project
Using your dissertation

The corpus of research methods

References

Index

Contents X

287

289

289
289
291
300

302

302
303
303
305
311

312

312
317
318
321
321
324
327
330
331

333

333
334
335
336

338

361



