Methods in Human Geography: A Guide for Students Doing a Research Project provides an essential guide to current research approaches in human geography. It covers all aspects of undertaking a geography research project, from the selection of an appropriate topic through to the organisation and writing of the final report.

Many students find it difficult to select and use appropriate techniques when preparing research projects as part of their geography degree programme. Methods in Human Geography has been written by a team of active researchers, each expert in their particular methodological approaches and experienced dissertation supervisors. The second edition of this popular text includes updated commentary and entirely new chapters reflecting the changing nature of human geography research.

Methods in Human Geography is an essential textbook for undergraduate students taking courses in geography and social sciences. It can be used as a handbook for taught courses in research methods or as a stand-alone resource for students undertaking independent research projects and dissertations.

Robin Flowerdew is Professor of Human Geography at the University of St Andrews;

David Martin is Professor of Geography at the University of Southampton. Both have extensive teaching and research experience in methods in human geography.

Main features

- Focuses on human geography research.
- of quantitative and qualitative approaches within a single volume from interviews, focus groups and analysis of text to quantitative analysis and geographical information systems.
- Covers the whole process of undertaking a research project, through selection of an appropriate topic, finding previous work, choosing appropriate methodologies, doing the research to writing up the report.
- the book strikes a balance between authoritative discussion of key issues and practical advice for the new researcher.

PEARSON Prentice Hall

To explore the online resources, visit the dedicated companion website at www.pearsoned.co.uk/flowerdew



Contents

List	of figures	xi
List	of tables	xiii
List	of boxes	xv
List	of contributors	xix
Pref	ace white and the same and the	xxi
Ack	nowledgements	xxiii
1	Introduction	1
	David Martin and Robin Flowerdew	
2	Philosophies underlying human geography research	8
	Elspeth Graham	
	Introduction	8
	Why bother with philosophy?	10
	Geographical research	12
	Some philosophical debates	14
	Human geography and social theory	21
	Geography in practice: approaches and methods	29
Sec	ction A Preparing for the research project	35
3	Choosing a topic	38
3		30
	Anthony C Gatrell and Robin Flowerdew	
	A tale of two students	38
	Is my project research?	43
	Is my project geographical?	44
	Is my project practical? Summary	45
	of Mar of the	
4	Finding previous work on the topic	48
	Robin Flowerdew	
	Introduction	48
	Cast the net widely	49
	Making a start	49

	Subject catalogues Bibliographies		50 51
	Abstracts Reference lists and citation indexes		51 52
	Computerised databases The Internet		53 55
	Inter-library loans		55
	Conclusion		56
	Conclusion		30
5	Secondary data	List of boxes	57
	Gordon Clark		
	Secondary data - definitions and fu	nctions	57
	Availability of secondary data	Acknowledgements.	61
	Problems with secondary data		69
	Conclusion: potential and pitfalls		72
	d Robin Flowerdew		
Sac	tion B Collecting primary	data dagontido e	75
500	tion b concerns primary	madian ataona	,,
6	Questionnaire design and sam	pling	78
	Julian Parfitt		
	Introduction		78
	Different data and variable types		79
	Main stages of the survey process		81
	Error in survey research		84
	Questionnaire design		86
	Sampling		94
	Choice of survey technique		100
	Execution of fieldwork		104
	The aftermath		106
7	Tell me about : using inter		
	research methodology	Is my project res	110
	UIII Valettuile		
	Why talk to people?		110
	Who to talk to		112
	Pocruiting interviewees		115
	Where to hold interviews		118
	Asking questions		119
	Potential problems		122
	Taping //		123
	Interviewing in different cultural co	ntexts	124

	Con	tents vII
Sac	What next?	126
	How to practise your interview skills	126
8	Focus groups	128
	David Conradson	
	Introduction additionals valence som sallabota	128
	The origins of focus groups	129
	The notential uses of focus groups	131
	Setting up a focus group	133
	Running a focus group	137
	Transcribing and analysing focus group material	140
	Concluding remarks	142
9	'Participatory' approaches and diagramming techniques	144
	Mike Kesby, Sara Kindon and Rachel Pain	
	Introduction	144
	'Bothering with philosophy'	145
	Using a 'participatory' research methodology in 'developing' and	
	'developed world' contexts	151
	Practical suggestions for 'doing' participation 'deeply'	159
	The scientific validity of 'participatory' approaches and techniques	164
	Conclusion nodes against the admitted	165
10	Participant observation	167
	lan Cook	
	Introduction	167
	a) Access	169
	b) Roles	174
	c) Constructing information	180
	Concluding comments	185
Sec	ction C Analysis of data	189
11	Analysing numerical spatial data	191
	A Stewart Fotheringham	
	Preamble	191
	When should I start thinking about data analysis?	192
	Why should I undertake data analysis?	192
	How do I decide what technique to use?	198
	How geographical is my analysis?	200
	What problems might I encounter?	202
	Summary	205

12	Analysing categorical data	207
	Andrew A Lovett	
	Introduction	207
	Exploratory analysis	209
	Basic confirmatory techniques	212
	Modelling more complex relationships	215
	Summary	216
13	Analysing qualitative materials	218
	Mike Crang	
	Approaching materials	218
	Categories, contents and codes	220
	Sifting and sorting: developing ideas	223
	Building ideas, developing theory	224
	Formal relationships and structures	226
	Narrative, plots and characters: stories we weave	229
	From 'data' to theory and back again	231
14	Textual analysis: reading culture and context	233
	Stuart C Aitken	
	Armchair geography, or how to curl up with a good book and	222
	call it research	233
	Flights of the imagination Making sense of toyts and toytual metaphors	234
	Making sense of texts and textual metaphors A concluding caution	242 249
	eron state of the silver states are so year and	243
15	Visual methodologies: what you see is not always	
	what you get	250
	Stuart C Aitken and James Craine	
	Seeing is believing	250
	Visualisation: image, power and representational landscapes	251
	Space in images; images in space	254
	Making sense of images	260
	Images can be deadly: a very brief case study combining methods	265
	Some concluding cautions	267
16	Geographical information systems and spatial analysis	270
	David Martin	
	Introduction	270
	GIS in context	271
	What systems are available?	275
	The importance of data	275
	Thinking geographically: GIS research projects	279
	Conclusion	285